

clear to trade

eurex clearing circular 093/11

Date: November 24, 2011

Recipients: All Clearing Members of Eurex Clearing AG and Vendors

Authorized by: Thomas Book

<u>Clearing of FWB® Transactions: Changes to the Clearing Conditions for</u> **Eurex Clearing AG**

Related Eurex Clearing Circular: 081/11

Contact: Member Services & Admission, tel. +49-69-211-1 17 00,

e-mail: customer.support@eurexchange.com

Content may be most important for: Attachment:

All departments

Updated sections of the Clearing Conditions for Eurex

Clearing AG

In connection with the clearing of FWB[®] (Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse, the Frankfurt Stock Exchange) transactions, changes to the Clearing Conditions for Eurex Clearing AG have been made due to the introduction of Multiple Clearing Relationships.

The updated sections of the Clearing Conditions, which will become effective as of **December 12, 2011**, are attached to this circular.

The complete document will be available as of the effective date on the Eurex Clearing website under the path:

www.eurexclearing.com > Documents > Rules & Regulations > Clearing Conditions

For direct access to the document, please click on the following link:

http://www.eurexclearing.com/documents/regulations/clearing_conditions_en.html

Attachment to Eurex Clearing Circular 093/11	Eurex04e
	As of 12.12 2011
Clearing Conditions for Eurex Clearing AG	Page 1
******************************	*****
AMENDMENTS ARE MARKED AS FOLLOWS	:
INSERTIONS ARE UNDERLINED	
DELETIONS ARE CROSSED OUT	
*****************************	*****
ГТ	

Chapter V

Transactions Concluded at the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse¹

[...]

Part 1 **General Provisions**

- (1) Eurex Clearing AG carries out the settlement respectively Clearing of Transactions in securities and rights concluded at the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse ("FWB") ("FWB Transactions"), provided that the securities or rights underlying the respective FWB Transaction can be settled by Eurex Clearing AG and the respective Settlement Location and that the prerequisites pursuant to Paragraph (2) are fulfilled.
- (2) Eurex Clearing AG determines, in agreement with FWB, which FWB Transactions respectively which securities and rights underlying these FWB Transactions shall be included in the Clearing. The FWB Transactions being included in the Clearing shall be published by Eurex Clearing AG to the Clearing Members via electronic publication in the internet exclusively, available on the websites of Eurex Clearing AG (www.eurexclearing.com).
- (3) If and to the extent that the Clearing or other respective rules have been agreed upon between Eurex Clearing AG and FWB, the provisions of Chapter I shall also

With regard to the clearing of transactions concluded at the Rhenish-Westfalian Exchange in Düsseldorf (Rheinisch-Westfälische Börse zu Düsseldorf) which share the securities and rights named in Chapter, Chapter V and all remaining provisions of the Clearing Conditions for Eurex Clearing AG shall apply.

Attachment to Eurex Clearing Circular 093/11	Eurex04e
	As of 12.12 2011
Clearing Conditions for Eurex Clearing AG	Page 2

apply to the Clearing of FWB Transactions concluded at FWB unless otherwise provided hereinafter.

- (4) A Non-Clearing Member may assign the clearing of FWB Transactions concluded in the electronic trading system of FWB to two different Clearing Members. In this case
- the assignment of Clearing Members in each case has to include the settlement of transactions in all securities belonging to a securities class determined for trading at FWB;
- 2. the Non-Clearing Member has to assign to both of the Clearing Members the clearing of FWB Transactions materialising in the continuous auction trading model;
- 3.—the provisions on the replacement of the Clearing Member (Chapter I Part 2 Number 9 or Part 3 Number 9), on the non-fulfilment of duties of a Non-Clearing Member (Chapter I Part 1 Number 10), other agreements concluded between Clearing Members and Non-Clearing Members relating to the clearing of FWB Transactions (Chapter I Part 1 Number 11) as well as on the termination of the Clearing Agreement (Chapter I Part 1 Number 12) shall apply only insofar as the respective Clearing Agreement is affected.

Notwithstanding Chapter I Part 1 Number 14.1, Eurex Clearing AG may inform a Clearing Member if one of its Non-Clearing Members assigns the settlement of FWB Transactions to a second Clearing Member. The name of such second Clearing Member will not be displayed.

Attachment to E	urex Clearing Circular 093/11	Eurex04e
		As of 12.12 2011
Clearing Conditions for Eurex Clearing AG		Page 3
		_
	Appendix to the NCM-CM-Clearing Agree	ement
	e NCM-CM Clearing Agreement between Eurex Clea /CM] dated [Date]	aring AG, [Company/NCM]
In addition to the	e above mentioned Clearing Agreement, the following s	shall apply:
[]		
Chapte	r II: Transactions Included in the NCM-CM Agre	ement
[]	· ··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
[]		
	Clearing of Transactions concluded on the Frank included in the Clearing	furter Wertpapierbörse and
	a) Scope of Entries by the Non-Clearing Member in	nto the Trading System
	The Non-Clearing Member may enter, with immediately Clearing Member into the trading system of FWI securities belonging to the securities classes again Member and Non-Clearing Member as well as for continuous auction trading model.	B orders and quotes for all reed upon among Clearing
	b)—Applicable Legal Provisions	
	The Exchange Rules for the Frankfurter Wertp Transactions at the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse and the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse shall apply in the resat the time.	other rules and regulations of
	☐ Clearing of Transactions regarding foreign securities and rights conclute the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse (FWB) and included in the Clearing wis settlement on the home market ("XIM Transactions")	
	a) Scope of Entries by the Non-Clearing Member in	nto the Trading System
	The Non-Clearing Member may enter, with immediately Clearing Member into the trading system of FWI securities belonging to the securities classes again Member and Non-Clearing Member as well as for continuous auction trading model.	B orders and quotes for all reed upon among Clearing
	b)—Applicable Legal Provisions	
	——The Exchange Rules for Frankfurter Wertpapie	erbörse, the Conditions for

Transactions at Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse and all other regulations of the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse shall apply in the German version valid at that time.